

22-3210

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JONATHAN CORBETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her official capacity as chief executive of the State of New York, LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York, ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, KEECHANT SEWELL, in her official capacity as Police Commissioner of the New York Police Department, INSPECTOR HUGH BOGLE, in his official capacity as Commanding Officer of the New York Police Department, Licensing Division, KEVIN BRUEN, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. LEVITZ

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for State Appellees

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6325

Dated: June 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
1. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i>	4
2. New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act	7
B. Procedural Background	9
1. Corbett’s lawsuit and motion for a preliminary injunction	9
2. The district court’s denial of Corbett’s preliminary injunction motion	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	
CORBETT IS EXCEEDINGLY UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS	17
A. The Training Requirement Is Consistent with the Second Amendment.	17

	Page
1. The Second Amendment’s text does not protect carrying firearms without any training.	17
2. In any event, the training requirement is consistent with history and tradition.	21
B. Alternatively, Corbett Lacks Standing to Pursue His Claim Against the State Defendants.	30
1. Corbett’s alleged injury would not be traceable to, or redressable by, the state defendants.	31
2. Corbett has not suffered a concrete injury in fact.	33
 POINT II	
 THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES ALSO WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	 34
 CONCLUSION	 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022).....	25-26
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 36 F.4th 54 (2d Cir.).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	16, 32-34
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	35
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 37
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Romer v. Green Point Sav. Bank</i> , 27 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1994)	36

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	30
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12-13
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. II	18-19
 Laws & Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
Militia Act of 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271	22, 24, 27-28
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Sys.)	7-8
Penal Law	
§ 265.00.....	31
§ 265.03.....	4
§ 265.20.....	4
§ 400.00.....	4, 8, 29, 31-32
 <i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 13, § 30.070	21
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.715.....	20-21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3112.....	20

Laws & Regulations

States

Ark. Code Ann. 5-73-309	20
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 26150.....	20
§ 26165.....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28	20
D.C. Code § 7-2509.02	20-21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441	20
Fla. Stat. § 790.06.....	20
Act of Nov. 15, 1778, 19 <i>The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia</i> , pt. 2 (Allen D. Candler, comp., 1911)	24
Act of Feb. 26, 1784, 19 <i>The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia</i> , pt. 2 (Allen D. Candler, comp., 1911)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2.....	20
Idaho Code § 18-3302	20
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/75.....	20-21
Iowa Code § 724.9.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c04	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 237.110	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3.....	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2003.....	20
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306	20-21

Laws & Regulations

States

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131P	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425b	20
Minn. Stat. § 624.714	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.111.....	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 69-2432	20
§ 69-2433	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.3657	20
1792 N.H. Laws 446	24
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4.....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-7.....	20-21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125.....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1290.12	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291.....	20
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-15	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1366	20
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 411.174	20

Laws & Regulations

States

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.02	20
Ch. 1 (1785), 12 <i>Virginia Statutes at Large</i> 9 (W. W. Hening, ed., 1823).....	23, 28
W. Va. Code § 61-7-4.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 175.60	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104.....	20

Miscellaneous Authorities

Assembly Sponsor’s Mem. A41001 (2022), https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&leg_video= &bn=A41001&term=2021&Memo=Y	8
Baron de Stuben, <i>Regulations for the Order and Discipline of the Troops of the United States</i> (1794), https://digirepo.nlm.nih.gov/ext/mhl/2575061R/ PDF/2575061R.pdf	28
Joseph J. Vince et al., <i>Firearms Training & Self-Defense: Does the Quality and Frequency of Training Determine the Realistic Use of Firearms by Citizens for Self-Defense?</i> (2015), https://www.multivu.com/players/English/65360-ngvac- national-gun-victims-tell-and-compel-we-re-done- asking/flexSwf/impAsset/document/c6b7ad45-3bc2-4483- 9de1-4dc5dc9d449f.pdf	35
Mitchell L. Doucette et al., <i>Impact of Changes to Concealed- Carry Weapons Laws on Fatal and Nonfatal Violent Crime, 1980-2019</i> , 192 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 342 (2023).....	34-35

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, N.Y. Off. of the Governor, <i>Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislation to Strengthen Gun Laws and Bolster Restrictions on Concealed Carry Weapons in Response to Reckless Supreme Court Decision</i> (July 1, 2022), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-hochul-signs-landmark-legislation-strengthen-gun-laws-and-bolster-restrictions	27
Senate Sponsor’s Mem. S51001 (2022), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/s51001	8
